

# **COUNCILLORS' INFORMATION BULLETIN**

Tuesday, 26 March 2024

### Bulletin No: IB/1226

INFORMATION ITEM		Pages
1	Delegated Planning Decisions	3 - 6
	Delegated planning decisions for the week beginning 18 March 2024 are attached. Contact for enquiries: Jean McPherson, Group Manager (Development Management) on jean.mcpherson@crawley.gov.uk.	
2	Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders	7 - 16
	<ul> <li>The following documents are attached in relation to Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders:</li> <li>List of Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders.</li> <li>Barnfield Road, Northgate (Appendix A).</li> <li>Swallow Road, Langley Green (Appendix B).</li> <li>Charlwood Road, Crawley (Appendix C).</li> <li>Old Horsham Road, Southgate (Appendix D).</li> </ul>	
3	Road Closure Date Change: Salisbury Road, Tilgate	
	Please be aware that the closure of Salisbury Road in Crawley which was previously taking place on 17th April 2024 has been postponed to 27th June 2024 and is now due to end on 27th June 2024.	
	To see the specific location and for more information about this closure please visit <u>https://one.network/?tm=137318083</u> . If you have any questions please contact <u>ttro@westsussex.gov.uk</u> .	
		Town Hall
We are		n Devile real



01293 438000

<u>crawley.gov.uk</u> <u>democracy.crawley.gov.uk</u> Town Hall The Boulevard Crawley West Sussex RH10 1UZ

# 4 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority: Irrecoverable Debts 2023-2024 (Under £50,000)

On 20 March 2024 Councillor M Jones, Leader of the Council, exercised their delegated authority to approve the write-off of debts between £2,500 and £50,000 as set out in report FIN/657 which was published for Councillors only in Councillors' Information Bulletin IB/1224 on 12 March 2024.

### 5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Significant Operational Decision): Updates to the Corporate Complaints Policy

On 12 March 2024 the Head of Governance, People & Performance made various changes to the Council's Corporate Complaints Policy to reflect and incorporate changes made by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman following their joint consultation. The <u>revised Policy</u> is published on the Council's website.

### Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Significant Operational Decision): Restriction on Title of K2 Crawley by Sport England

Sport England have granted Crawley Borough Council funding from the Exchequer through the Swimming Pool Support Fund Phase II with a requirement for a restriction on title for K2 Crawley to be placed.

This funding award is for the installation of additional photovoltaic panels and installation of LED lighting within the facility. The award is in part due to the significant increase in utility costs over the past eighteen months which has greatly affected the provision of swimming pool facilities nationwide. The scheme also fits in with Crawley Borough Council's Climate Emergency Action Plan and feed into the wider decarbonisation project which has recently commenced.

On 25 March 2024 the Head of Major Projects and Commercial Services agreed to place the restriction on the title for K2 Crawley to enable the funding to be released and move the decarbonisation projects forward.

#### 7 Press Releases

Press releases are available at www.crawley.gov.uk/news.

6